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SATELLITE VIEW

MMT = Million Metric Tons

bpd = Barrels per day

OPERATIONAL NETWORK

CORPORATE PROFILE

• Type: Hydro Skimming

• Design throughput:

o 2.1 MMT/year

(50,000 bpd)

• Commissioned

o October 1962

o Exxon, Shell, 
Burmah & Caltex

Shareholding

o PSO – 63.56%

o Others – 36.44%

Area 

200 acres 
specifically granted 
for setting up of 
refinery and no 
other purpose.

Major products

o HSD
o MS
o HSFO
o Jet fuel / Kerosene
o LPG
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Annual Results for the year ended 
June 30, 2025
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Revenue from contracts with customers 310,351,355              305,539,679           

Cost of sales (308,494,059)            (290,446,434)         

Gross profit 1,857,296                     15,093,245             

Selling expenses (792,737)                        (668,591)                  

Administrative expenses (1,394,092)                   (1,262,137)              

Other operating expenses (2,547,099)                   (6,759,228)              

Other income 2,700,072                     4,431,446                

Operating (loss) / profit (176,560)                        10,834,735             

Finance cost (3,787,556)                   (3,785,603)              

Share of income / (loss) of associate - 

 accounted  for using the equity method
                                       787                        19,539 

(Loss) / profit before taxation (3,963,329)                   7,068,671                

Final tax and minimum tax (1,825,957)                   (355,735)                  

Taxation 1,129,620                     (2,651,301)              

(Loss) / profit for the year (4,659,666)                   4,061,635                

(Loss) / earnings per share (Rs. 7.40) Rs. 6.45 

(Rupees in '000)

Year ended

June 30, 

2025

June 30, 

2024

Statement of Profit or Loss
For the year ended June 30, 2025

Loss after tax of Rs. 4.66 billion for the year 2024-25 is primarily

because of depressed refining margins that resulted in decrease

in gross profits by Rs. 13 billion as compared to last year.
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Statement of Financial Position

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 34,553       30,549       

Right-of-use asset 77              99              

Intangible assets 34              18              

Investment accounted for using the 

equity method 58              61              

Long-term deposits and loans 33              31              

Deferred tax asset 600            -             

Employee benefit prepayments 9                 18              

35,364      30,777      

Current assets

Inventories 22,028       30,520       

Trade receivables 19,390       11,229       

Trade deposits, loans, advances 

and short-term prepayments 417            830            

Other receivables 25,778       23,500       

Investments 1,385         4,201         

Taxation - payments less provision 739            200            

Cash and bank balances 2,840         6,927         

72,577      77,408      

Total Assets 107,941    108,185    

(Rupees in million)

Jun-24Jun-25

EQUITY

Share capital 6,300         6,300         

(Accumulated loss) / unappropriated profit (2,928)        2,943         

Surplus on revaluation 23,230       20,326       

Other reserves 2                 2                 
26,604      29,571      

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings 12,350       3,000         

Long term lease liability 124            140            

Deferred tax liabilities -             618            

Employee benefit obligations 362            384            

12,836       4,142         

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 52,991       48,996       

Short term borrowings 15,473       25,444       

Current portion of long-term lease liability 12              11              

Unpaid dividend 4                 -             

Unclaimed dividend 20              20              

68,501       74,472       

81,337      78,614      

Total Equity and Liabilities 107,941    108,185    

Jun-24Jun-25

(Rupees in million)
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HSD Production

oHighest ever annual production of 
HSD: 796,261 MT (6.16 million 
barrels)

oHighest ever  average daily 
production of HSD: 2,243 MT 
(17,356 barrels)

oHighest ever monthly sales during 
November-2024: 84,370 MT  
(0.65 million barrels)

MS Production

oHighest ever annual production of 

MS: 295,553 MT (2.64 million 

barrels)

oHighest ever average daily 

production of MS: 833 MT (7,447 

barrels)

Refinery Expansion and Upgrade 
Project

o Successfully completed Front End 
Engineering Design (FEED) of 
REUP in the second quarter of 
2024-25

o EPC-F bids have been received 
from prospective contractors, and 
the Company is currently 
evaluating the bids on technical 
and commercial level

Achievements during the year 2024-25 
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Financial Highlights – Key Numbers

NET SALES
1.6% 

2024-25:
Rs. 310.3 billion

2023-24:
Rs. 305.5 billion

GROSS PROFIT
87.4% 

2024-25:
Rs. 1.9 billion

2023-24:
Rs. 15.1 billion

NET (LOSS) / 
PROFIT
214.6% 

2024-25:
Rs. (4.7) billion

2023-24:
Rs. 4.1 billion

NET EQUITY
10.1% 

2024-25:
Rs. 26.6 billion

2023-24:
Rs. 29.6 billion

CURRENT 
RATIO
1.9% 

2024-25:
1.06 : 1

2023-24:
1.04 : 1
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Crude Intake and Production

Description 2024-25 2023-24

ADNOC crudes 1,191,583                      414,906                          

Aramco crudes 347,136                          793,004                          

Local 167,619                          153,756                          

Others 19                                    119,959                          

Total 1,706,356                         1,481,625                         

CRUDE INTAKE COMPOSITION (M.Tons) 

ADNOC 
crudes

70%

Aramco 
crudes

20%

Local
10%

Others
0%

2024-25

ADNOC 
crudes

28%

Aramco 
crudes

54% Local
10%

Others
8%

2023-24

PRODUCTION MIX (M.Tons)

Description 2024-25 2023-24

HSD 796,261                          660,180                          

MS 295,552                          281,717                          

HSFO 407,752                          403,250                          

Others 206,791                          136,478                          

Total 1,706,356                         1,481,625                         
HSD
47%

MS
17%

HSFO
24%

Others
12%

2024-25

HSD
45%

MS
19%

HSFO
27%

Others
9%

2023-24
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1st QUARTER RESULTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
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Statement of Profit and Loss
For the quarter ended September 30, 2025

(Rupees in thousand)

Revenue from contracts with customers 61,664,640      82,099,486      

Cost of sales (58,720,938)    (82,043,141)    

Gross profit 2,943,702        56,345             

Selling expenses (160,670)          (194,663)          

Administrative expenses (267,825)          (398,946)          

Other operating expenses (121,458)          (1,783,300)       

Other income 400,878           608,245           

Operating profit / (loss) 2,794,627        (1,712,319)       

Finance cost (1,106,440)       (826,892)          

Share of income / (loss) of associate - 

 accounted  for using the equity method
               (2,332)                    927 

Profit / (loss) before Taxation 1,685,855        (2,538,284)       

Taxation (669,562)          187,876           

Profit / (loss) for the period 1,016,293        (2,350,408)       

Earnings / (loss) per share - basic and diluted Rs. 1.61 (Rs. 3.73)

Quarter ended

September 30, 

2025

September 30, 

2024
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Thank You


